Pursuant to KRS 156.160(2), the Campbell County Board of Education requests a waiver to a 
requirement in Section 305 in the Kentucky School Facilities Planning Manual incorporated by 
reference in 702 KAR 4:180 which states in relevant part “When a building reaches one hundred 
and twenty-five percent (125%) of the projected gross square footage for that particular number 
of students, the facility no longer qualifies for additions of any type to be included on the District 
Facilities Plan in Priorities 1 through 4.” 

COMMISSIONER’S RECOMMENDATION:

[...]

determination of successful districts or schools, except upon issues relating to the grade 
configuration of schools. 

Section 305 in the Kentucky School Facilities Planning Manual incorporated by reference in 702 
KAR 4:180 states in relevant part “When a building reaches one hundred and twenty-five 
percent (125%) of the projected gross square footage for that particular number of students, the 

facility no longer qualifies for additions of any type to be included on the District Facilities Plan in 
Priorities 1 through 4.” 

BACKGROUND:

Existing Policy: